

**Baker & Hostetler LLP**

45 Rockefeller Plaza  
New York, New York 10111  
Telephone: (212) 589-4200  
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

David J. Sheehan

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION  
CORPORATION,**

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES  
LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively  
Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff  
Investment Securities LLC and the Chapter 7 Estate of  
Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

FAIRFIELD INVESTMENT FUND LIMITED, STABLE  
FUND, FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED,  
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH (BERMUDA), LTD.,  
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH ADVISORS LLC,  
FAIRFIELD INTERNATIONAL MANAGERS, INC.,  
THE ESTATE OF WALTER M. NOEL, JR., MONICA  
NOEL, in her capacity as Executor of the Estate of Walter  
M. Noel, Jr., JEFFREY TUCKER, ANDRES  
PIEDRAHITA, AMIT VIJAYVERGIYA, PHILIP  
TOUB, CORINA NOEL PIEDRAHITA, FAIRFIELD  
GREENWICH CAPITAL PARTNERS and SHARE  
MANAGEMENT LLC,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (LGB)

SIPA Liquidation  
(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 09-01239 (LGB)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.     THE RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS REQUIRE DENIAL OF THE MOTION.....	4
A.     There Are Numerous Genuine Disputed Issues of Material Fact.....	4
B.     Disputes Concerning The Defendants' Knowledge and State of Mind Cannot Be Resolved on Summary Judgment.....	5
II.    SECTION 546(E) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE TRUSTEE'S SIX- YEAR AVOIDANCE CLAIMS .....	6
A.     Knowledge Can Be Shown Through Actual Knowledge, Conscious Avoidance or Willful Blindness.....	7
B.     Defendants Knew That BLMIS Was a Fraud .....	12
III.   THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD FUNKHOUSER'S CONCLUSIONS CONCERNING THE DEFENDANTS' STATE OF MIND.....	14
IV.    THE DEFENDANTS KNEW BLMIS WAS NOT TRADING SECURITIES .....	17
A.     The Documents and Information in Defendants' Possession Showed Lack of Trading in the Fairfield Sentry BLMIS Accounts As Far Back As 1997 .....	17
B.     Defendants' Misrepresentations and Conduct Prolonged Madoff's Fraud .....	18
C.     FGG and BLMIS Had a Mutually Profitable Relationship, with FGG Acting as BLMIS's Marketing Arm to Expand the Ponzi Scheme .....	18
D.     FGG Used Sophisticated Vendors But Restricted Their Roles .....	20
1.     Berman.....	21

2.	Citco.....	23
3.	PwC.....	27
4.	FGG’s Lack of Candor Thwarted the SEC’s Investigation Into BLMIS .....	29
E.	FGG’s Lies.....	30
1.	Tucker Did Not Verify Trades or the Existence of Sentry’s Assets During a May 2001 Visit to BLMIS.....	30
2.	FGG Lied to Investors About BLMIS’s Options Counterparties .....	33
3.	FGG Lied to Downplay Risks and Rumors .....	35
V.	KNOWLEDGE IS IMPUTED AMONG THE DEFENDANTS.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abu Dhabi Com. Bank v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 12
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4, 5
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Baltas v. Jones</i> , 162 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2025) .....	4
<i>Banco Indus. de Venezuela, C.A. v. CDW Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	4
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 23-CV-0294 (VEC), 2023 WL 3317926 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2023).....	7
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , No. 11-CV-3200, 2021 WL 1534159 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2021).....	17
<i>Borley v. United States</i> , 22 F.4th 75 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....	37, 38
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Cupersmith v. Piaker &amp; Lyons P.C.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01303-TJM-DEP, 2016 WL 5394712 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ayers v. Piaker &amp; Lyons, P.C.</i> , 748 F. App'x 368 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14

<i>De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC,</i> 139 F. Supp. 3d 618 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	7
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward &amp; Kissel, LLP,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 553 (N.Y. 2009) .....	8
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.,</i> 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>In re Firestar Diamond, Inc.,</i> 654 B.R. 836 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	37
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,</i> 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	10
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Croscill, Inc.,</i> No. 06 Civ. 6236 (GEL), 2008 WL 591803 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2008) .....	5
<i>Goldzweig v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.,</i> No. 25-0089-CV, 2026 WL 21005 (2d Cir. Jan. 5, 2026) .....	4
<i>Hammonds v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.,</i> 708 F. Supp. 3d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Abernathy,</i> 960 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Kee v. City of New York,</i> 12 F.4th 150 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co. v. IAG Int'l Acceptance Grp., N.V.,</i> 14 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>King v. Wang,</i> No. 14-cv-7694, 2021 WL 5237195 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2021).....	16
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 446 (N.Y. 2010) .....	37

<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.,</i> 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Krys v. Butt,</i> 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Krys v. Pigott,</i> 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 643 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Moll v. Telesector Res. Grp., Inc.,</i> 94 F.4th 218 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	4
<i>Novartis Pharma AG v. Incyte Corp.,</i> No. 1:20-cv-400-GHW, 2024 WL 3608338 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2024).....	16
<i>Oster v. Kirschner,</i> 77 A.D.3d 51 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....	8, 37
<i>Picard v. Multi-Strategy Fund,</i> 657 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy,</i> 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.,</i> 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 07-MD-1902 (JSR), 2013 WL 12158586 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 07-MDL-1902 JSR, 2014 WL 1302988 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014) .....	9
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.,</i> 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Rombach v. Chang,</i> 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China,</i> No. 06 CV 13562, 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.18, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	10

<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC,</i> 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,</i> 195 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Sartor v. Arkansas Nat. Gas Corp.,</i> 321 U.S. 620 (1944).....	6
<i>Savino v. Town of Se.,</i> 983 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Scanner Techs. Corp. v. Icos Vision Sys. Corp., N.V.,</i> 253 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,</i> 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom In re Aozora Bank Ltd.</i> <i>v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 480 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom In re</i> <i>Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>SEC v. Musella,</i> 678 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	9
<i>Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,</i> 346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>SIPC v. BLMIS,</i> No. 12 MC 115, 2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013) .....	7, 10
<i>St. Pierre v. Dyer,</i> 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>State v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 253 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 942 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,</i> 2020 WL 5849142 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	15
<i>Tiffany and Co. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 971 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.,</i> 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Bilzerian,</i> 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16

*Vasquez v. Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.*,  
No. 18 CIV. 1876 (PAE), 2019 WL 2327810 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2019) .....9

*Whelan v. AMR Corp.*,  
No. 98 CV 265, 2005 WL 8160049 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2005) .....38, 39

*Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.*,  
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....37

*Zamora v. FIT Int'l Grp. Corp.*,  
834 F. App'x 622 (2d Cir. 2020) .....8

## **Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....6, 7

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....6

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....4

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....14

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....14

## **Other Authorities**

14 N.Y. Prac., New York Law of Torts § 9:8 .....37

Black's Law Dictionary (12<sup>th</sup> ed. 2024) .....7
